
 
KENTUCKY HORSE RACING COMMISSION 

JANUARY 15, 2015 
AGENDA 

 

Location:  Keeneland Association          Time:       1:30pm 
4th Floor, Kentucky Room 
4201 Versailles Road 
Lexington, KY 40510 

 

I.  Call to order and roll call  
 

II. New Business 
1. Approve Kentucky Horse Breeders’ Incentive Fund Period IV applications.  
2. Approve Backside Improvement Fund request:  Keeneland Association.  
3. Reports 

a. Thoroughbred Rulings  
b. Standardbred Rulings  
c. Veterinary Division  
d. Pari‐Mutuel Wagering Division  
e. Regulations and Litigation  

 
III. Other Business 
 
IV. Executive Session 
 
V.  Adjournment 
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 2014 THOROUGHBRED RULINGS
RULING 
NUMBER

RULING 
DATE

 INFRACTION 
DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION

DRUG 
PENALTY 
CLASS

FINE OR 
WRITTEN 
WARNING  STATUS

Suspension (days)

14‐0001 1/5/2014 12/13/2013 Joe L Laugherty Flunixin (sample #0037466) C  $          200  Paid

14‐0002 1/5/2014 12/19/2014 Roberto Morales
Withdrew appeal of ruling #13‐
0144

Suspended five racing days 
(1/10/2014‐1/18/2014, 
excluding 1/13/2014‐
1/16/2014)

14‐0003 1/11/2014 1/11/2014
J Guadalupe 
Coronado

Failure to have attendant 
present during Furosemide 
administration for MENDOZA 
BURNS  $          100  Paid

14‐0004 1/12/2014 12/8/2014
Ronald Shane 
Burch

Omeprazole (sample 
#0037387) D  Warning 

14‐0005 1/19/2014 12/30/2013
William R 
Helmbrecht

Pheylbutazone (sample 
#0037857) C  $          500  Paid

14‐0006 1/19/2014 1/3/2014 Larry W Holt Flunixin (sample #0037976) C  $          250  Paid

14‐0007 1/24/2014 11/16/2013 Wayne M Catalano
Methocarbamol (sample 
#0036805) C  $          500  Paid

14‐0008 1/31/2014 12/14/2013 Lesalene Pompell
Diphenhydramine (sample 
#0037484) B  $          500  Paid

Suspended 15 days 
(2/10/2014‐2/24/2014, 
inclusive)

14‐0009 2/6/2014 12/14/2013 GUMBO LIMBO
Diphenhydramine (sample 
#0037484) B

Horse disqualified and all 
purse money forfeited.

14‐0010 2/6/2014 1/26/2014 Anthony L Scott Disorderly conduct  $          500  Paid

14‐0011 2/6/2014 2/2/2014 Tyler Woodley

Failure to conduct business in 
a proper manner (failed to 
report correct weight)  $          100  Paid
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 2014 THOROUGHBRED RULINGS
RULING 
NUMBER

RULING 
DATE

 INFRACTION 
DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION

DRUG 
PENALTY 
CLASS

FINE OR 
WRITTEN 
WARNING  STATUS

Suspension (days)

14‐0012 2/23/2014 2/2/2014 Rodney C Faulkner Flunixin (sample #0039134) C  $          250  Paid

14‐0013 2/23/2014 2/1/2014

Robert Joe 
Woodard

Omeprazole Sulfide (sample 
#0039088) D  Warning 

14‐0014 2/28/2014 2/8/2014

James Patrick 
Bends

Phenylbutazone (sample 
#0039206) C  Warning 

14‐0015 3/13/2014 3/13/2014 Peggy Pate

Owner/Trainer license 
rescinded without prejudice, 
Jockey Agent license issued.

Discontinuance of activity 
for which original license 
was issued.

14‐0016 3/22/2014 2/21/2014
Robert Joe 
Woodard

Omeprazole Sulfide (sample 
#0039245) D  Warning 

14‐0017 3/26/2014 3/26/2014 Siggy R Golibrzuch

Tested positive for a 
controlled substance (first 
offense)

Suspended beginning March 
26, 2014. Eligibility to obtain 
a license contingent upon 
evaluation and compliance 
with the course of treatment 
ordered by an approved 
professional in the field of 
addictive or substance abuse 
disobers and ability to 
provide a negative drug test.

14‐0018 3/26/2014 3/1/2014 Sergio Baez

Possession of an injectable 
substance and several 
improperly labeled 
prescription medications

Suspended 30 days  (4/6/14 
thru 5/5/14, inclusive)

14‐0019 4/5/2014 2/23/2014 Maria E Pinzon
Pheylbutazone & Flunixin 
(sample #0039328) C  $          250  Paid
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 2014 THOROUGHBRED RULINGS
RULING 
NUMBER

RULING 
DATE

 INFRACTION 
DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION

DRUG 
PENALTY 
CLASS

FINE OR 
WRITTEN 
WARNING  STATUS

Suspension (days)

14‐0020 4/6/2014 3/15/2014 Luis A Jurado
Pheylbutazone & Flunixin 
(sample #0039587) C  $          250  Paid

14‐0021 4/9/2014 4/6/2014

Marcelino 
Pedroza, Jr Overly aggressive riding

Suspended 5 days (4/10/14 
thru 4/16/14, excluding 
4/14/2014 & 4/15/2014)

14‐0022 4/9/2014 4/9/2014

Marcelino 
Pedroza, Jr

Failure to be present for 
viewing of the films  $          100  Paid

14‐0023 4/10/2014 3/15/2014
Ronan B 
Cunningham

Methocarbamol & Naproxen 
(sample #0039585) C  $          500  Paid

Suspended 5 days (4/14/14 
thru 4/18/14, inclusive). 

14‐0024 4/10/2014 3/15/2014 RANGER ANNIE
Methocarbamol & Naproxen 
(sample #0039585) C

Disqualified and all purse 
money forfeited. All purse 
monies must be returned to 
the association.

14‐0025 4/10/2014 4/10/2014 Kenneth G McPeek
Failure to conduct business in 
a proper manner 250$           Paid

14‐0026 4/13/2014 4/10/2014 Javier Castellano Careless riding
Suspended 3 days (4/16/14 
thru 4/18/14, inclusive)

14‐0027 4/17/2014 4/16/2014 Luis A Barragan
Disorderly Conduct (positive 
drug test) 

Suspended pending your 
appearance before the 
Board of Stewards

14‐0028 4/18/2014 3/26/2014 Siggy R Golibrzuch Restored to good standing

Ability to obtain a license 
contingent upon your 
compliance with the course 
of treatment ordered and 
ability to provide a negative 
drug test.
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 2014 THOROUGHBRED RULINGS
RULING 
NUMBER

RULING 
DATE

 INFRACTION 
DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION

DRUG 
PENALTY 
CLASS

FINE OR 
WRITTEN 
WARNING  STATUS

Suspension (days)

14‐0029 4/22/2014 4/18/2014
Leandro R 
Goncalves Careless riding

Suspended 3 days (4/23/14 
thru 4/25/14, inclusive)

14‐0030 4/30/2014 4/26/2014 Rosie Napravnik Careless riding
Suspended 4 days (5/8/14 
thru 5/11/14, inclusive)

14‐0031 5/2/2014 4/30/2014 Eoin G Harty

Failure to conduct business in 
a proper manner (improper 
scratch) 250$           Paid

14‐0032 5/7/2014 3/15/2014 Stephanie Eilers
Phenylbutazone (sample 
#0039588) C 250$           Paid

14‐0033 5/14/2014 3/30/2014 Carlos A Lopez
Dexamethosone (sample 
#0040064) C 750$           Paid

14‐0034 5/14/2014 3/30/2014 Arnulfo Rangel Minoxidil (sample #0040058) B 500$           Paid

Suspended 15 days (5/15/14 
thru 5/29/14, inclusive) 

14‐0035 5/18/2014 5/16/2014 Francisco C Torres Careless riding
Suspended 3 days (5/23/14 
thru 5/25/14, inclusive)

14‐0036 5/18/2014 5/18/2014 Santo Sanjur

Extension of his apprentice 
weight allowance granted 
for total of 93 days 
(5/19/2014 thru 8/19/2014, 
inclusive)

14‐0037 5/24/2014 3/30/2014 HEARTS WILD Minoxidil (sample #0040058) B

Disqualified and all purse 
money forfeited. All purse 
monies must be returned to 
the association.

14‐0038 5/29/2014 5/10/2014 Kevin Fletcher
Omeprazole (sample 
#0043073) D Warning
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 2014 THOROUGHBRED RULINGS
RULING 
NUMBER

RULING 
DATE

 INFRACTION 
DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION

DRUG 
PENALTY 
CLASS

FINE OR 
WRITTEN 
WARNING  STATUS

Suspension (days)

14‐0039 6/4/2014 6/1/2014 Jack Frost Protest of claim denied

14‐0040 6/5/2014 6/1/2014 Ronald E. Moquett
Failure to report the alteration 
in the sex of a horse 500$           Paid

14‐0041 6/8/2014 3/22/2014 Mark E. Thomas Naproxen (sample #0039659) C 250$           Paid

14‐0042 6/8/2014 6/8/2014 George Leonard III
Failure to conduct business in 
a proper manner (late arrival) 100$           Paid

14‐0043 6/18/2014 6/14/2014 Luis Saez Careless riding
Suspended 3 days (June 21, 
June 22 & June 26)

14‐0044 6/18/2014 6/15/2014 Carlos Villasana
Failure to fulfill riding 
engagement 100$           Paid

14‐0045 6/18/2014 6/18/2014 Eric T. Scherer
Rescinded license without 
prejudice. 

Discontinuance of activity 
for which license was issued.

14‐0046 6/21/2014 6/21/2014 Hal W. Steele, Jr.
Failure to conduct business in 
a proper manner (late arrival) 100$           Paid

14‐0047 7/2/2014 6/26/2014
Edward L. 
Musselman

Disorderly Conduct (being the 
aggressor in an altercation)

Suspended 30 days  
(7/13/14 thru 8/11/14, 
inclusive)

14‐0048 7/2/2014 6/26/2014 Tammy L. Fox

Disoderly Conduct 
(participating in an 
altercation)

Appealed, 
Withdrawn

Suspended 15 days (7/13/14 
thru 7/27/14, inclusive) 
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 2014 THOROUGHBRED RULINGS
RULING 
NUMBER

RULING 
DATE

 INFRACTION 
DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION

DRUG 
PENALTY 
CLASS

FINE OR 
WRITTEN 
WARNING  STATUS

Suspension (days)

14‐0049 7/16/2014 6/26/2014 Tammy L. Fox
Appeal withdrawn ruling #14‐
0048

Suspended 15 days (7/17/14 
thru 7/31/14, inclusive), 
reinstatement contingent 
upon evalution by an 
approved anger 
management professional 
and compliance with course 
of treatment. 

14‐0050 7/27/2014 4/3/2014 Sal Gonzalez, Jr. Appeal dismissed

Suspended 22 days 
(8/1/2014 ‐ 8/22/2014, 
inclusive)

14‐0051 7/27/2014 7/25/2014 Jesus L. Castanon Careless riding

Suspended 4 days 
(8/3/2014, 8/8/2014, 
8/10/2014, and 8/15/2014)

14‐0053 8/9/2014 7/29/2014 Antonio C. Avila
Falsificaion of original 2014 
license application 750$           Paid

14‐0054 8/10/2014 8/8/2014 Didiel A. Osorio Careless riding

Suspended 3 days 
(8/17/2014, 8/22/2014, 
8/23/2014)

14‐0055 8/15/2014 8/5/2014 Melvin Alvarez
Disorderly Conduct 
(attempted assault/rape)

Suspended pending your 
appearance before the 
Board of Stewards

14‐0056 8/15/2014 7/28/2014 Guadalupe Segura
Disorderly conduct (burglary 
with a weapon)

Suspended pending your 
appearance before the 
Board of Stewards

14‐0057 8/15/2014 8/12/2014
Steven Lee 
Duncan, Jr.

Disorderly conduct (assault‐
stabbed another licensee)

Suspended pending your 
appearance before the 
Board of Stewards
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 2014 THOROUGHBRED RULINGS
RULING 
NUMBER

RULING 
DATE

 INFRACTION 
DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION

DRUG 
PENALTY 
CLASS

FINE OR 
WRITTEN 
WARNING  STATUS

Suspension (days)

14‐0058 8/30/2014 8/30/2014
Shawn Eric 
Hendricks

License falsification (failed to 
list felony conviction)

Suspended pending your 
appearance before the 
Board of Stewards

14‐0059 8/30/2014 8/29/2014 Alis Colindres
Disorderly conduct 
(attempted break in)

Suspended pending your 
appearance before the 
Board of Stewards

14‐0060 9/1/2014 8/30/2014 John F. Haran

Failure to have an attendant 
present during the period of 
Furosemide administration 100$           Paid

14‐0061 9/12/2014 9/7/2014 AU MOON Void claim

Horse returned to original 
owner and all monies 
involved shall be credited to 
the proper accounts.

14‐0062 9/12/2014 9/7/2014

Kenneth G. 
Hickman Violating claiming regulations 1,250$        Paid

14‐0063 9/12/2014 9/7/2014 Tim C. Brown Violating claiming regulations 1,250$        Paid

14‐0064 9/18/2014 9/12/2014 SISTER CATHY
Raced while on Stewards List 
in another jurisdiction

Disqualified and all purse 
money forfeited. All purse 
monies must be returned to 
the association.

14‐0065 9/20/2014 7/3/2014 David L. Dortch
Dexamethosone (sample 
#0047417) 250$           Paid

14‐0066 9/20/2014 7/19/2014
William Scott 
Becker

Dexamethasone (sample 
#0046364) 250$           Paid

14‐0067 9/20/2014 7/20/2014
Christopher W. 
Melton

Dexamethasone (sample 
#0046389) 250$           Paid

14‐0068 9/20/2014 8/2/2014 Kody M. Boyd
Dexamethasone (sample 
#0048319) 250$           Paid
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 2014 THOROUGHBRED RULINGS
RULING 
NUMBER

RULING 
DATE

 INFRACTION 
DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION

DRUG 
PENALTY 
CLASS

FINE OR 
WRITTEN 
WARNING  STATUS

Suspension (days)

14‐0069 9/20/2014 7/12/2014 Ralph A. Martinez
Dexamethasone (sample 
#0051064) 500$           Paid

14‐0070 9/20/2014 7/18/2014
Robert Joe 
Woodard

Dexamethasone (sample 
#0051135) 500$           Paid

14‐0071 9/21/2014 8/1/2014 Ingrid I. Boak
Dexamethasone (sample 
#0048288) 250$           Paid

14‐0072 9/26/2014 7/12/2014
Charles J. Walker 
Jr.

Dexamethasone (samples 
#0051068, #0051073, 
#0048298) 750$           Paid

14‐0073 9/27/2014 9/7/2014 Dr. John M. Watt
Treatment error resulting in 
late scratch of OUTSPOKEN 1,500$        Paid

14‐0074 9/27/2014 9/24/2014 Victor M. Lebron
Failure to fulfill riding 
engagement 200$           Paid

14‐0075 10/12/2014 Alis Colindres Restored to good standing

Reinstated contingent upon 
continue Robert Stallings 
Lifestyles Program @ 
Churchill Downs

14‐0076 10/15/2014 6/13/2014 William I. Mott
Phenylbutazone and Flunixin 
(sample #0046233) C  $          500  Paid

14‐0078 10/25/2014 10/22/2014 Chris M. Landeros Misjudging finish line 2,500$        Paid

14‐0079 10/25/2014 10/22/2014 Julien Leparoux Misjudging finish line 2,500$       Paid

14‐0081 10/31/2014 10/30/2014 PROUD AZTECA
Did not meet the conditions of 
the race

Disqualified and all purse 
money forfeited. All purse 
monies must be returned to 
the association.

14‐0082 11/4/2014 10/19/2014 Anne P. Smith
Methocarbamol 2.1 ng/ml 
(sample #0064426) C 250$           Paid
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 2014 THOROUGHBRED RULINGS
RULING 
NUMBER

RULING 
DATE

 INFRACTION 
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DRUG 
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WRITTEN 
WARNING  STATUS
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14‐0083 11/16/2014 7/3/2014 William R. Short
Dexamethasone 22 pg/ml 
(sample #0047423) C 250$           Paid

14‐0084 11/20/2014 9/24/2014 Luis  A. Juardo
Dexamethasone 66 pg/ml 2nd 
offense (sample #0062526) C 500$           Paid

Suspended 10 days 
11/23/2014 ‐ 12/2/2014

14‐0085 11/22/2014 10/23/2014
Richard A. 
Martinez

Phenylbutazone 2.9 ug/ml 
(sample #0064615) C Warning

14‐0086 11/23/2014 10/23/2014 David H. Hinsley
Phenylbutazone 3.3 ug/ml 
(sample #0064612) C Warning

14‐0087 11/28/2014 10/9/2014 Nicholas P. Zito

Phenylbutazone 4.2 ug/ml 
(sample #0061359) and 3.2 
ug/ml (sample #0056793) C 500$           Paid

14‐0088 11/29/2014 11/28/2014 Ronald E. Moquett

Failure to have an attendant 
present during the period of 
Furosemide administration 100$           Paid

14‐0089 11/30/2014 10/10/2014
William R. 
Connelly

Dexamethasone 38 pg/ml 
(sample #0061391) C 250$           Paid

14‐0090 11/30/2014 11/28/2014 James Cory Orm
Easing up on his mount 
approaching the finish

Suspended 4 days 
12/7/2014, 12/11/2014 ‐ 
12/13/2014

14‐0091 12/5/2014 8/10/2014 Didiel A. Osorio Withdrawn Appeal on 14‐0054

Suspended 5 racing days 
12/13, 12/14, 12/18 ‐ 
12/20/2014

14‐0092 12/5/2014 Valerie Statler

Owner/Trainer license 
rescinded without prejudice, 
discontinuance of activity for 
which license was issued.

14‐0093 12/11/2014 12/7/2014 Daniel Coa
Failure to fulfill riding 
engagement 100$           Not Paid
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DATE
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14‐0094 12/14/2014 12/13/2014 Joseph Berrios
Failure to be present for 
viewing of the films 100$           Not Paid

14‐0095 12/14/2014 11/23/2014 Steve S. Fridley
Dexamethasone 200 pg/ml 
(sample #0067331) C 250$           Not Paid

14‐0096 12/19/2014 12/18/2014 Boyce K. Gooch

Failure to have an attendant 
present during the period of 
Furosemide administration 100$           Paid

14‐0097 12/20/2014 12/19/2014 Jose Eddie Zuniga Careless riding

Suspended 3 racing days 
12/21/2014, 12/26/2014 
and 12/27/2014

14‐0098 12/21/2014 12/20/2014 Rafael Mojica, Jr Careless riding

Suspended 3 racing days 
12/27/2014, 12/28/2014 
and 12/31/2014

14‐0099 12/26/2014 12/5/2014 Aaron M. West

Flunixin 23 ng/ml (sample 
#0056144) 2nd offense in 365 
days C 500$           Paid

Suspended 5 days (1/3/15 
thru 1/7/15, inclusive) 

14‐0100 12/28/2014 12/26/2014 Edgar Paucar Careless riding

Suspended 3 racing days 
(1/2/15 thru 1/4/15, 
inclusive) 

14‐0101 12/28/2014 12/28/2014 Didiel A. Osorio
Failure to fulfill riding 
engagement 100$           Not Paid

14‐0102 12/28/2014 12/28/2014 Luis A. Jurado

Failure to conduct business in 
a proper manner (improper 
scratch) 200$           Not Paid
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 2014 STANDARDBRED RULINGS

RULING 
NUMBER

RULING 
DATE

 
INFRACTION 

DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION

DRUG 
PENALTY 
CLASS

FINE OR 
WRITTEN 
WARNING STATUS Suspension (days)

J2014‐01 01/16/14 09/28/13 Symon Spicer Failure to pay fine

Suspended 
indefinitely for failure 
to pay fine (Ruling 
#J2013‐031: $100 
from The Red Mile).

J2014‐02 01/16/14 10/03/13 Ryan D Maxwell Failure to pay fine and return purse

Suspended 
indefinitely for failure 
to pay fine and return 
of purse (Ruling 
#J2013‐042: $500  
and return of purse 
$5000 from The Red 
Mile).

J2014‐03 01/18/14 07/07/13 Robert J Williams, Jr Failure to pay fine

Suspended 
indefinitely for failure 
to pay fine (Ruling 
#J2013‐022: $250).

J2014‐04 04/11/14 04/11/14 Robert J Williams, Jr
Restored to good standing as of 
4/11/2014

J2014‐05 04/11/14 04/11/14 Samuel R Greer
Restored to good standing as of 
4/11/2014

J2014‐06 04/19/14 04/19/14 Devernon K Wilson
Restored to good standing as of 
4/19/2014

J2014‐007 05/23/14 05/16/14 Randy D Crisler Interference $100 Not Paid

J2014‐008 05/23/14 05/15/14 Tyler G Shehan Failure to drive when programmed $50 Not Paid
J2014‐009 04/23/14 05/27/14 Jim T Brinson Flunixin (sample #0043501) 4 $250 Not Paid
J2014‐010 04/25/14 05/27/14 Jim T Brinson Flunixin (sample #0043511) 4

J2014‐011 06/19/14 06/19/14 Ryan D Maxwell Restored to good standing
Fine paid to Red Mile

J2014‐012 06/28/14 06/29/14 Tannor Wade Spittler Interference

Suspended 3 days 
(7/3/2014 ‐ 
7/5/2014).

suspended for no payment

suspended for no payment
suspended for no payment

Stewards Notes
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 2014 STANDARDBRED RULINGS

RULING 
NUMBER

RULING 
DATE

 
INFRACTION 

DATE ISSUED TO DETERMINATION

DRUG 
PENALTY 
CLASS

FINE OR 
WRITTEN 
WARNING STATUS Suspension (days) Stewards Notes

J2014‐013 06/23/14 07/05/14 Norman Robbins Indiscriminate use of whip $50 Paid

Suspended 5 days 
(7/2/2014 ‐ 
7/6/2014).

J2014‐014 06/29/14 07/13/14 Wayne W Johnson Interference

Suspended 10 days 
(7/14/2014 ‐ 
7/23/2014).

J2014‐015 07/13/14 07/20/14 James Edward Stiltner II Interference

Suspended 10 days 
(7/14/2014 ‐ 
7/23/2014).

J2014‐016
J2014‐017 07/13/14 07/20/14 James Edward Stiltner II Interference $50

J2014‐018 07/18/14 07/20/14 Issac D Love Interference

Suspended 3 days 
(7/21/2014 ‐ 
7/23/2014).

J2014‐019 07/19/14 07/20/14 Gerald O Russell Interference

Suspended 3 days 
(7/21/2014 ‐ 
7/23/2014).

J2014‐020 08/04/14 08/03/14 Chris Page Indiscriminate use of whip $500 Paid

J2014‐021 08/08/14 08/07/14 Timmy Lee Head Falsification of license application
Revocation as of 
8/8/2014

J2014‐022 08/22/14 08/14/14 Lonnie Graber Caused late driver change $50 Not Paid
J2014‐023 08/22/14 08/14/14 Jeffery A McNabb Cross over before start $50 Paid

J2014‐024 08/22/14 08/17/14 Daniel N. Noble Kicking a horse $50 Not Paid

J2014‐025 08/08/14 08/07/14 Christopher B Loney Kicking a horse

Suspended 3 days 
(8/10/2014 ‐ 
8/12/2014)

J2014‐026 08/22/14 08/17/14 Chris L. Page Failure to be properly Dressed $100 Not Paid

J2014‐027 08/22/14 08/21/14 Christopher B Loney Kicking a horse (Multiple offences) $100 Paid

J2014‐029 09/04/14 08/25/14 Donald Gribbin Jr. Possession of hypodermic needles

Suspended: Full 30 
days (9/6/2014 ‐ 
10/5/2014)

J2014‐030 09/08/14 09/04/14 Tyler G Shehan Kicking a horse $50 Not Paid
J2014‐031 09/08/14 09/04/14 Mark E. Evers Failure to be properly Dressed $100 Paid

J2014‐032 09/08/14 09/04/14 Mark E. Evers
Failure to be properly Dressed (2nd 
offense) $200 Paid

J2014‐033 09/08/14 09/07/14 Chris L. Page Kicking a horse $50 Not Paid contacted

suspended for no payment

suspended for no payment

contacted

contacted

suspended for no payment
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 2014 STANDARDBRED RULINGS

RULING 
NUMBER

RULING 
DATE
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DRUG 
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FINE OR 
WRITTEN 
WARNING STATUS Suspension (days) Stewards Notes

J2014‐036 09/17/14 06/29/14 Antonio M. Love
Caffeine (Class B) (Sample 
#0055055) B $500 Not Paid

Suspended full 45 
days (9/17/2014 ‐ 
10/31/2014), horse 
disqualified, purse 
redistribution

J2014‐037 10/05/14 06/22/14 Glen A. Bratcher Methocarbamol (Class 4, Robaxin) 4 $250 Not Paid
Horse disqualified, 
purse redistribution

J2014‐038 10/05/14 09/27/14 Brett A. Miller Kicking a horse $200 Not Paid
J2014‐039 10/05/14 09/27/14 Yannick Gringras Kicking a horse $200 Not Paid
J2014‐040 10/05/14 09/28/14 David M. Palone Kicking a horse $100 Paid

J2014‐041 10/05/14 10/04/14 Jody C. Jamieson Kicking a horse $200 Not Paid
J2014‐042 10/05/14 10/04/14 Brett A. Miller Kicking a horse $200 Not Paid

J2014‐043 10/05/14 08/25/14 Matthew D. Stephens

Improperly labled medication and 
other equipment belonging to 
Stephens $500 Not Paid

Suspended full ‐ 30 
days, 10/10/2014 
thru 11/8/2014

J2014‐044 10/10/14 07/06/14 Barry L. Armstrong
Flunixin 22.7 ng/ml (sample 
#0055081) 4 $250 Not Paid

J2014‐045 10/10/14 07/19/14 Barry L. Armstrong
Flunixin 28.3 ng/ml (sample 
#0055117) 4 n/a

n/a

J2014‐046 10/10/14 06/21/14 Randy D. Crisler
Flunixin 37.3 ng/ml (sample 
#0055020) 4 $250 Not Paid

J2014‐047 10/01/14 07/20/14 Timothy Demond Williams Testosterone (sample #0055124) B Not Paid

Suspended full ‐ 30 
Days 10/1/2014‐
10/30/2014. Horse 
disqualified, $850  
purse redistributed

J2014‐048 10/29/14 06/22/14 Barry L. Armstrong Dexamethasone (sample #0055028) 4 $500 Not Paid

Suspended full ‐ 15 
days, 11/23/2014‐
12/7/2014 Horse 
disqualified, purse 
redistributed.

J2014‐049 10/31/14 10/05/14 David S. Miller
Failed to keep a line in each hand 
and whipped horse.

10 day driving 
suspension, 
11/23/2014‐
12/2/2014.

J2014‐050 11/21/14 11/21/14 Jim T. Brinson Failure to pay fine J2014‐009

Indefinite suspension 
as of 11/24/2014

suspended for no payment

contacted

contacted

contacted

suspended for no payment

contacted

contacted

contacted

contacted

contacted

contacted

under appeal
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J2014‐051 11/21/14 08/24/14 Eddie H. Poling Atenolol (sample #0047563) B

Suspended full 15 
days, 11/21/2014 ‐ 
12/5/2014 Horse 
Disqualified, Purse 
Redistribution

J2014‐052 11/21/14 08/17/14 Donald Gribbin Jr. Flunixin (sample #0055238) 4

Suspended full 15 
days, 11/24/2014 ‐ 
12/6/2014

J2014‐053 11/21/14 11/21/14 Lonnie Graber Failure to pay fine J2014‐022

Indefinite suspension 
as of 11/24/2014

J2014‐054 11/21/14 11/21/14 Tyler G Shehan
Failure to pay fine J2014‐008 and 
J2014‐030

Indefinite suspension 
as of 11/24/2014

J2014‐055 11/21/14 11/21/14 Randy D. Crisler
Failure to pay fine J2014‐007 and 
J2014‐046

Indefinite suspension 
as of 11/24/2014

J2014‐056 11/21/14 11/21/14 Antonio M. Love Failure to pay fine J2014‐036

Indefinite suspension 
as of 11/24/2014

J2014‐057 11/27/14 08/07/14 Conor James Flynn Ambroxol (sample #0055160) B $500 Not Paid

Suspended Full 30 
days 11/27/2014 ‐ 
12/26/2014. Horse 
Disqualified, Purse 
Redistribution.

J2014‐058 12/15/14 09/14/14 Bruce L Walls Lamotrigine (sample #0047706 3

Suspended Full 140 
days 11/11/2014 ‐ 
3/30/2015. Horse 
Disqualified, Purse 
Redistribution.
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Total Starts 2140

Post Race Samples 538

tCO2 459

Veterinary Scratches 16

Pre‐Race 6

On‐Track 10

Soundness related 6

Injury/Ran Off 4

KHRC Veterinary List 32

Scratches 16

Race Injuries 5

Post‐Race Lame 10

EIPH 1

Ambulance Runs 14

Racing Fatalities 4

Training Fatalities 3*

* 2 fatalities were at Trackside 

KHRC Veterinary Report
Churchill Downs Fall 2014 Meet
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Total Starts 1468

Post Race Samples 288

tCO2 243

Veterinary Scratches 19

Pre‐Race 10

On‐Track 9

Soundness related 8

Gate Injury 1

KHRC Veterinary List 29

Scratches 19

Post‐Race Lame 8

EIPH 1

Eased/NSL 1

Ambulance Runs 2

Racing Fatalities 0

Training Fatalities 0

KHRC Veterinary Report
Turfway Holiday 2014 Meet
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